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「据付工事」について
¶本機は十分な技術・技能を有する専門業者が据え付けを行
うことを前提に販売されているものです。据え付け・取り
付けは必ず工事専門業者または販売店にご依頼ください。

¶なお、据え付け、取り付けの不備、誤使用、改造、天災な
どによる事故損傷については、弊社は一切責任を負いませ
ん。
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〔お客様へ〕
¶ このたびは、パイオニアの製品をお買い求めいただ
きまして、まことにありがとうございます。

¶ ご使用前に必ずこの取扱説明書をお読みください。
¶ 取扱説明書に従って正しく安全にご使用ください。
¶ 取扱説明書は大切に保管してください。

工事専門業者様へ
指定外の組み立て、取り付け、使い方をされた場合、
および改造、天災などによる事故損傷については、
弊社は一切責任を負いません。

取扱上のご注意
1. 本製品はプラズマディスプレイ専用のキャリアブ
ルスタンドです。
ただし 4 0 インチ系のプラズマディスプレイ
（PDP-V7、PDP-V402）は取り付けできません。

2. 指定外のプラズマディスプレイの取り付けや改造
および他の用途への使用はしないでください。

3. 取付け等に不具合があると落下等の事故につなが
り大変危険です。組立、取付けは必ず工事専門業
者へ依頼してください。

4. 設置場所について
（a）屋外や温泉など湿気の多い場所、水辺の近く

には設置しないでください。
（b）振動や衝撃の加わるような場所には設置しな

いでください。
5. 各部のネジを緩めたりすると落下等の事故につな
がりますので、絶対に緩めないでください。

6. 落下や転倒の恐れがありますので、ぶら下がった
り、寄りかかったりしないでください。

7. 設置後の移動は危険をともなう場合がありますの
で十分注意してください。

8. 異常や不具合が発見された場合、速やかに工事専
門業者へ修理を依頼してください。

9. スタンド取付け部等、目につかないところが破損
し、ディスプレイが落下する危険がありますので、
ディスプレイ等の点検修理時やお店の内装工事の
時等、必ず工事専門業者に点検を依頼してくださ
い。
できれば、定期的に工事専門業者に点検を依頼す
ることをお勧めします。

10.このキャリアブルスタンドを長期間使用されると、
環境によっては経年変化で強度が不足することが
あります。5年を目安として、工事専門業者に点
検を依頼し、使用して問題のないことをお確かめ
ください。
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[Read before use]
¶ Thank you for purchasing this Pioneer product.
¶ Please be sure to read these instructions before use

to ensure the safe and proper use of this product.
¶ Operating Instructions carefully before using the

product.
¶ Please be sure to keep this user’s guide available

for future reference.

Installation Work
÷ This product is sold on the premise that it will be installed

by a professional with sufficient technique and skills.
Make sure to request installation and mounting from a
professional construction company or your sales agent.

÷ Pioneer shall not be liable in any way for any accidents
or damage resulting from improper installation or
mounting, incorrect usage, remodeling, natural disasters
or the like.

Note to Construction Companies
Pioneer shall not be liable in any way for any accidents or
damage resulting from other than the specified assembly,
mounting and usage, from remodeling, or from natural
disasters or the like.

Usage Precautions
1. This product is designed exclusively for use with plasma

displays.
But 40-inch plasma displays (PDP-V7, PDP-V402) cannot
be connected to it.

2. It should not be used for any other purpose, such as for
holding a television, or remodeled in any way.

3. Failure to install properly may result in the display falling,
which in turn may result in serious bodily injury or harm.
Please be sure to request that assembly be performed
only by trained service personnel.

4. The installation site should
(a) Do not install outdoors, near open water, or in any

other locations exposed to high levels of humidity.
(b) not be subjected to vibration or shock.

5. Do not loosen any of the screws, as doing so could cause
the display to fall down or a similar accident.

6. Never suspend from cables or lean, as doing so may result
in falling or turning over.

7. Moving this product after installation may result in damage
or accidents leading to bodily harm, and all due care should
therefore be exercised when doing so.

8. If you detect any abnormalities or poor perfomance,
immediately contact a professional construction company
for repairs.

9. As damage that is not readily visible, such as to the stand
attachment, could canse the display to fall down, make
sure to contact service personnel.
Note that it is also recommended that the product be
checked regularly by trained service personnel.

10. With long-term use, the mobile cart could lose their
strength, depending on the environment. To promote
problem-free use, we thus recommend having a
professional construction company inspect the installation
every five years, as a rule.

[A lire avant utilisation]
¶ Nous vous remercions pour l'achat de ce produit

Pioneer.
¶ Pour utiliser ce produit correctement et en toute

sécurité, commencez par lire attentivement ces
instructions.

¶ Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser
le produit.

¶ Conservez soigneusement ce guide d'utilisation afin
de pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement.

Installation
÷ Ce produit est vendu en supposant qu'il sera installé

par un professionnel ayant suffisamment d'expérience
et de compétence.Veillez à confier l'installation et le
montage à une entreprise professionnelle ou à votre
vendeur.

÷ Pioneer décline toute responsabilité en cas d'accidents
ou de dégâts causés par une installation ou un montage
inadéquat, par une utilisation incorrecte, par un
remodelage, ou par des catastrophes naturelles etc.

Remarque destinée aux entreprises de

construction
Pioneer décline toute responsabilité en cas d'accidents
ou de dégâts causés par un assemblage, un montage ou
une utilisation non spécifiée dans le manuel, par un
remodelage, ou par des catastrophes naturelles etc.

Précautions d'utilisation
1. Ce produit ne peut être utilisé qu'avec un écran à plasma.

Toutefois, les écrans au plasma de 40 pouces (PDP-V7,
PDP-V402) ne peuvent Ítre connectés à ce dispositif.

2. Il doit être utilisé uniquement comme support d’un écran
au plasma, àl’exclusion de tout autre usage, et ne doit pas
subir de modification.

3. Une installation incomplète pourrait entraîner une panne
de l'écran. Ce qui pourrait causer une blessure physique
grave ou douloureuse. Veillez donc à ce que l'installation
soit confiée à des personnes qualifiées.

4. Le lieu d'installation doit être
(a) N'installez pas l'écran à l'extérieur, à proximité d'un point

d'eau ou en tout autre endroit où l'humidité est élevée.
(b)  exempt de vibrations ou de chocs.

5. Ne desserrez pas les vis sous peine de faire chuter l'écran
ou de provoquer d'autres accidents.

6. Ne jamais suspendre l'écran avec des câbles ou le pencher,
puisque faire cela pourrait causer une panne ou le
basculement de l'appareil.

7. Déplacer ce produit après son installation pourrait entraîner
des dégâts ou des accidents causant des douleurs
physiques, et toutes les précautions nécessaires doivent
être prises si vous êtes néanmoins amenés à faire cette
manipulation.

8. Si vous détectez des anomalies ou des performances
médiocres, contactez immédiatement une entreprise
professionnelle du secteur du bâtiment en vue d'une
éventuelle réparation.

9. Les dégâts qui ne se voient pas facilement,  comme ceux
qui affectent les barres de fixation, pourraient causer la chute
de l'écran. N'oubliez de contacter un réparateur pour une
inspection.
Nous vous conseillons fortement de faire régulièrement
vérifier votre produit par un réparateur expérimenté.

10. Selon l'environnement, la rigidité du chariot peut s'altérer avec
le temps. Pour éviter des problèmes, nous vous conseillons
de faire examiner l'installation systématiquement tous les cinq
ans  par une entreprise professionnelle.

Publication de Pioneer Corporation.
© 2001 Pioneer Corporation.
Tous droits de reproduction et de traduction réservés.
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[Leggere prima dell’uso]
¶ Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto Pioneer.
¶ Per garantire un corretto e sicuro utilizzo del

prodotto, leggere attentamente le istruzioni per
l’uso.

¶ Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso prima
di utilizzare il prodotto.

¶ Conservare sempre a portata di mano la presente
guida per l’utente come riferimento futuro.

Procedura di installazione
÷ Questo prodotto è venduto con il presupposto che sarà

installato da personale specializzato in possesso della
tecnica e dell’abilità necessarie.
Richiedere l’installazione e l’assemblaggio da parte di
una società di costruzioni specializzata o del
rappresentante di vendita.

÷ Pioneer non è responsabile in alcun modo in caso di
incidenti o danni dovuti ad installazione o montaggio
impropri, uso scorretto, rimodellamento, disastri naturali
o simili.

Nota per le società di costruzioni
Pioneer non è responsabile in alcun modo di incidenti o
danni provocati dall’assemblaggio, dall’installazione o
dall’impiego diversi da quelli indicati oppure in caso di
disastri naturali o simili.

Precauzioni di impiego
1. Questo prodotto è progettato esclusivamente per essere

utilizzato con display al plasma.
Tuttavia, gli schermi al plasma di 40 pollici (PDP-V7, PDP-
V402) non possono essere collegati con questo dispositivo.

2. Deve essere utilizzato solo ed esclusivamente come
sopporto di uno schermo al plasma. Non deve essere
oggetto di modifiche.

3. L'errata installazione può provocare la caduta del display.
Ribaltandosi potrebbe infatti causare lesioni personali o
danni. Accertarsi che il montaggio sia effettuato da
personale di assistenza addestrato.

4. Il sito di installazione
(a) Non installare il prodotto in esterni, in prossimità di fonti

d’acqua oppure in luoghi esposti a livelli elevati di
umidità.

(b) non deve essere soggetto a scosse o vibrazioni.
5. Non allentare alcuna vite, altrimenti può verificarsi la caduta

del display o incidenti simili.
6. Non appendete mai il display mediante cavi o inclinazioni,

altrimenti si può verificare la sua caduta o il suo ribaltamento.
7. Lo spostamento di questo prodotto dopo l'installazione  può

provocare danni o gravi lesioni personali e deve quindi
essere effettuato con la massima cautela.

8. Se notate delle anomalie o delle basse prestazioni,
contattate immediatamente una società di costruzioni
specializzata per eventuali riparazioni.

9. Anche i danni che non sono prontamente visibili, come ad
esempio al supporto mobile, possono causare la caduta
del display, assicuratevi perciò di contattare personale di
assistenza autorizzato.
Vi raccomandiamo inoltre di far controllare regolarmente il
prodotto da personale di assistenza addestrato.

10. A lungo termine, il supporto mobile può perdere la propria
resistenza a seconda delle modalità di utilizzo. Per garantire
un impiego senza problemi si consiglia l’ispezione
dell’installazione a intervalli di cinque anni, di regola da parte
di società di costruzioni specializzate.

[Bitte vor Benutzung lesen]
¶ Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses Pioneer-Produkts.
¶ Bitte lesen Sie vor Benutzung unbedingt diese

Anweisungen, um eine sichere und sachgemäße
Verwendung dieses Produktes zu gewährleisten.

¶ Bitte die Bedienungsanleitung vor Benutzung des
Produkts sorgfältig durchlesen und dafür sorgen, dass
der Benutzerleitfaden stets greifbar aufbewahrt wird.

Installation
÷ Dieses Produkt wird unter der Voraussetzung verkauft,

daß es von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal installiert wird.
Stellen Sie sicher, daß die Installation und Montage von
einem Fachbetrieb oder Ihrem Handelsvertreter
durchgeführt wird.

÷ Pioneer schließt jegliche Haftung für Unfälle oder
Schäden aus, die aus unkorrekter Installation oder
Montage, unkorrektem Gebrauch, Modifikationen,
Naturkatastrophen oder ähnlichem resultieren.

Hinweis an Montagebetriebe
Pioneer schließt jegliche Haftung für Unfälle oder Schäden
aus, die aus anderem als der angegeben Zusammen-
bauprozedur, der Montage und dem angegebenen
Gebrauch, aus Modifikationen, Naturkatastrophen oder
ähnlichem resultieren.

Sicherheitshinweise zum Gebrauch
1. Dieses Produkt wurde ausschließlich zur Benutzung mit

Plasma-Displays entworfen.
Plasma-Displays mit einer Größe von 40 Zoll (PDP-V7, PDP-
V402) können jedoch nicht daran angeschlossen werden.

2. Das Produkt darf nicht für andere Zwecke wie
beispielsweise das Halten eines Plasma-Displays eingesetzt
oder in irgendeiner Weise umgebaut werden.

3. Bei unsachgemäßer Aufstellung besteht die Gefahr, daß
das Display herunterfällt. Dies wiederum kann zu schweren
Körperverletzungen oder Schäden führen. Bitte sorgen Sie
unbedingt dafür, dass die Montage ausschließlich durch
geschultes Service-Personal durchgeführt wird.

4. Der Installationsort
(a) Zu vermeiden ist die Aufstellung im Freien in der Nähe

einer offenen Wasserstelle oder an Orten mit hohem
Feuchtigkeitsniveau.

(b) darf keinen Vibrationen oder Stößen ausgesetzt werden.
5. Lösen Sie keine Schraube, da sonst das Display

herunterfallen oder ähnliches passieren könnte.
6. Niemals an Kabeln aufhängen oder anlehnen, da hierdurch

ein Umfallen oder Umkippen möglich ist.
7. Ein Bewegen des Produktes nach dessen Aufstellung kann

zu Schäden oder Unfällen führen, die Körperverletzungen
verursachen können; deshalb ist in einem solchen Fall
äußerst sorgfältig vorzugehen.

8. Setzen Sie sich bei auftretenden Abnormitäten oder bei
s c h l e c h t e r  B e t r i e b s l e i s t u n g  m i t  e i n e r
Fachreparaturwerkstatt in Verbindung.

9. Da nicht gleich erkennbare Beschädigungen, wie z. B. an
der Ständerbefestigung, zum Herunterfallen des Displays
führen können, wenden Sie sich unbedingt an geschultes
Service-Personal.
Es wird empfohlen, geschultes Service-Personal mit
regelmäßigen Inspektionen zu beauftragen.

10. Bei Benutzung über einen längeren Zeitraum könnte der
mobile Ständer je nach Umgebung seine Festigkeit
verl ieren.Um einen problemlosen Gebrauch zu
gewährleisten, wird empfohlen, die Installation regelmäßig
(ca. alle fünf Jahre) durch einen Fachbetrieb überprüfen zu
lassen. Pubblicato da Pioneer Corporation.

Copyright © 2001 Pioneer Corporation.
Tutti i diritti riservati.

Veröffentlicht von Pioneer Corporation.
Urheberrechtlich geschützt © 2001 Pioneer Corporation.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
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[Leer antes de usar]
¶ Gracias por adquirir este producto Pioneer.
¶ Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de utilización

antes de usar el producto para tener la garantía de un
uso seguro y correcto del mismo.

¶ Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de utilización
antes de usar el producto.

¶ Por favor, asegúrese de guardar esta guía de usuario
en un lugar accesible para futuras referencias.

Trabajo de instalación
÷ Este producto se vende con la condición de que será

instalado por un profesional experto.
Solicite la instalación y el montaje a una empresa
constructora profesional o a su distribuidor.

÷ Pioneer no será responsable en ningún caso de los
posibles accidentes o lesiones debidos a la instalación o
montaje incorrectos, el uso indebido, cambio de
configuración, desastres naturales o causas similares.

Nota para empresas constructoras
Pioneer no será responsable en ningún caso de los posibles
accidentes o lesiones debidos a la instalación o el montaje
incorrectos, el uso indebido, el cambio de configuración,
desastres naturales o causas similares.

Precauciones de utilización
1. Este producto está diseñado para su uso con pantallas de

presentación de plasma.
Sin embargo, no podrán conectarse al mismo pantallas de
plasma de 40 pulgadas (PDP-V7, PDP-V402).

2. No deberá emplearse para ningún otro propósito-como, por
ejemplo, para utilizar una pantalla de plasma distinta-, ni
remodelarse en forma alguna.

3. Una instalación incorrecta puede hacer que la pantalla
funcione mal, lo cual, a su vez, puede causar daños o
lesiones corporales graves. Le recomendamos que se
asegúrese de que la instalación la realiza únicamente
personal de servicio con formación.

4. El lugar de instalación debe
(a) No la instale a la intemperie, cerca de lugares donde

haya agua o en cualquier otro lugar donde existan
grandes niveles de humedad.

(b) estar alejado de vibraciones o golpes.
5. No afloje ningún tornillo; si lo hace, puede provocar la caída

de la pantalla o un accidente similar.
6. No lo deje nunca suspendido de los cables ni lo incline,

puesto que en esas condiciones puede no funcionar o
volcarse.

7. El traslado de este equipo después de haber sido instalado
puede provocar averías o accidentes que causen daños
corporales, por lo que si se traslada debe hacerse con todo
cuidado y precaución.

8. Si se detectara cualquier anomalía o fallos en su
funcionamiento, póngase inmediatamente en contacto con
una empresa constructora profesional que pueda efectuar
su reparación.

9. Puesto que hay averías que no se ven a primera vista, como
puede ser la sujeción a la base o soporte, y pueden provocar
la caida de la pantalla, asegúrese de que el personal técnico
revisa estos aspectos.
Se recomienda también que el equipo sea revisado
periódicamente por personal técnico cualificado.

10. Si se emplea durante mucho tiempo, la carretilla móvil
puede perder potencia, dependiendo de las condiciones
en que esté operando. Para lograr un funcionamiento sin
problemas, se recomienda adoptar la norma de que una
empresa constructora revise la instalación cada cinco años.

[Lezen voor gebruik]
¶ Wij danken u voor de aankoop van dit Pioneer product.
¶ Lees deze instructies aandachtig voor gebruik om een

veilig en juist gebruik van dit product te garanderen.
¶ Lees de instructies zorgvuldig vooraleer het product

te gebruiken.
¶ Gelieve deze handleiding te bewaren voor latere

verwijzingen.

Installatie
÷ Dit product wordt verkocht uitgaande van de

veronderstelling dat het door een professionele technicus
met voldoende ervaring en competentie wordt
geïnstalleerd.Vertrouw de installatie en de montage in
ieder geval toe aan een professioneel bedrijf of aan uw
verkoper.

÷ Pioneer kan in geen geval verantwoordelijk worden gesteld
voor ongelukken of schade die het gevolg zijn van een
verkeerde installatie of montage, een onjuist gebruik, een
ombouw of van natuurrampen en dergelijke.

Opmerking voor bouwbedrijven
Pioneer kan in geen geval verantwoordelijk worden gesteld
voor ongelukken of schade die het gevolg zijn van een
assemblage, montage of gebruik die niet in de handleiding
wordt aangegeven, van een ombouw of van natuurrampen
en dergelijke.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen i.v.m. het gebruik
1. Dit product is speciaal ontworpen voor gebruik met

plasmaschermen.
Maar plasmaschermen van 40 inch (PDP-V7, PDP-V402)
kunnen er niet op worden aangesloten.

2. Het mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere doeleinden, zoals
het monteren van een plasmascherm, of worden gewijzigd.

3. Het niet goed installeren kan leiden tot defecten aan het
scherm, hetgeen ernstig lichamelijk letsel of materiële
schade kan veroorzaken. Zorg er dus voor dat enkel bevoegd
personeel de montage uitvoert.

4. De installatieplek moet
(a) Niet geschikt voor buiten, in de buurt van water of op

andere extreem vochtige plaatsen.
(b)  niet blootgesteld zijn aan trillingen of schokken.

5. Draai geen moeren los. Hierdoor kan het beeldscherm gaan
vallen of kunnen er andere ongelukken gebeuren.

6. Hang het scherm nooit aan kabels en laat het nooit hellen,
omdat hierdoor het scherm defect kan raken of kan
omvallen.

7. Het na installatie verplaatsen van het product kan
ongelukken met ernstig lichamelijk letsel of materiële
schade tot gevolg hebben. Betracht de nodige
voorzichtigheid als verplaatsing toch noodzakelijk is.

8. Neem bij ongewone verschijnselen of slechte prestaties
direct contact op met een professioneel bouwbedrijf voor
reparatie.

9. Omdat het scherm kan vallen door niet direct zichtbare
schade, zoals aan de bevestiging van de standaard, dient u
contact op te nemen met bekwaam onderhoudspersoneel.
Het verdient aanbeveling om het product regelmaat te laten
controleren door bekwaam onderhoudspersoneel.

10. Bij langdurig gebruik, kan de verrijdbare displaystandaard
in bepaalde omgevingsvoorwaarden zijn draagvermogen
verliezen. Om problemen te voorkomen raden wij u aan de
installatie door een professioneel bedrijf systematisch om
de vijf jaar te laten onderzoeken.

Publicado por Pioneer Corporation.
Copyright © 2001 Pioneer Corporation.
Todos los derechos reservados.

Uitgegeven door Pioneer Corporation.
Copyright © 2001 Pioneer Corporation.
Alle rechten voorbehouden.
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構成品の確認 / Confirming the Parts Composed

構成品を確認してください。
Prior to assembly, confirm the parts that have been composed. (Quantities are indicated in parentheses)

支柱本体×1
Display stand x 1

脚ベース×1
Leg base x 1

ブラケット×1
Bracket x 1

（支柱本体に組み込み/

Built in to the display stand)

棚板×1

Stand shelf x 1

六角穴付きボルト
Hexagonal bored bolts

(M8 x 20) x 10
（内4本が支柱本体に組み込み/

Four are built in to the display stand）

※ 1/2個口に付属
1/2 package

配線カバー ×1
Rear cover x 1

(支柱本体に組み込み/
Built in to the display stand)

六角穴付きボルト
Hexagonal bored bolts

(M8 x 60) x 4

ワッシャー×4
Washer x 4

さらばねワッシャー×4
Plate spring washer x 4

六角レンチ×1
Hexagonal wrench x 1

※ 2/2個口に付属
2/2 package
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支柱本体を分解する

ネジをはずし（左右計4ケ所）、ブラケットを取る。1 配線カバーをはずす。2

ネジ

ネジ

ブラケット

配線カバー

スライドさせる

取り付け手順
作業は安全のために必ず2人以上で行ってください。

本体を組み立てる。1
支柱本体に脚ベースを六角穴付きボルト(M8×60)で図の
ように背面のラベルが後ろのキャスター側に向くように固
定します。

注)ボルトの締め付けについては安全確保のため、必ず交互
に2回以上、強固に締め付けてください。

後ろのキャスター

支柱本体

脚ベース

六角穴付きボルト
(M8X60)

ワッシャー

さらばねワッシャー

アジャスター

ツマミ付ネジをゆるめる。
ネジは取り外さないでください。

ラベル
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　　　　取り付け手順

支柱本体にブラケット固定用ボルトを取り付ける2
支柱本体に六角穴付きボルト(M8×20)を図のように5
～6mmの隙間をあけて取り付けます。(床面よりディスプ
レイ画面の中心まで1350mm、1170mmの2段階の
取り付け方ができます。)

注)上から3番目には取り付けないでください。手順4で
使用します。

支柱本体

六角穴付きボルト
(M8X20)

5～6mm

プラズマディスプレイにブラケットを取り付ける。3
ブラケットを六角穴付きボルト(M8×20)を使ってプラズ
マディスプレイ背面のネジ穴に図のように固定します。

注1) プラズマディスプレイの前面に傷を付けないよう
に、毛布等を敷くことをお勧めします。

注2) ボルトの締め付けについては安全確保のため、必ず
交互に2回以上、強固に締め付けてください。

六角穴付きボルト
(M8X20)

ブラケット

プラズマディスプレイ
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ブラケットを取り付けたプラズマディスプレイを支柱本体に取り付ける。4
1. ブラケットのフック部を支柱本体に取り付けた左右のボ
ルトに引っかけます。

2. フック部の下にあるネジ穴と支柱本体のネジ穴を六角穴
付きボルト(M8×20)で図のように左右を固定します。

3. フック部のボルトを締め付けます。

注)ボルトの締め付けについては安全確保のため、必ず交互
に2回以上、強固に締め付けてください。

「プラズマディスプレイ表示面の傾き調整について」
表示面を見やすくしたい場合にはブラケット取付位置を変
えることにより前方向に傾けることができます。（5°）

1,3

2

1,3

ご注意：
ブラケットを支柱に取付ける際は、安全のため必ず図のよ
うに2人で行ってください。

5°0°

　　　　 取り付け手順
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アジャスターを調整する。6

アジャスターベース

アジャスト固定用
ナット

支柱本体に棚板を取り付ける。5
棚板を斜めにし、フック上部を支柱本体のスリットに差し
込み、水平の位置に戻してください。

支柱本体

スリット

フック

　　　　取り付け手順

フックを確実にスリットにはめ込んで
ください。

キャリアブルスタンドの設置場所が決まりましたら、必ず
アジャスターの調整を行ってください。
1 アジャスターベース部をフロアー面に当るまで、矢印
方向にまわしてください。

2 上部に有る固定用ナットを矢印方向にまわし固定して
ください。
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　　　　 取り付け手順

支柱背面のフックにコードを引っ掛ける。7

フック

配線カバーを取り付ける。8
配線カバーを取り付け、ツマミ付きネジを締めて固定し
ます。
ケーブルをはさまないように注意してください。

配線カバー

サービスパーツ部品表
マーク No. 名　　　　称 部　品　番　号

ツマミ付ネジ AZA2046-

梱包セット（支柱部） AZH1144-

梱包セット（脚部） AZH1145-

棚板 AZN2469-

配線カバー AZN2470-

取扱説明書 AZR1052-

キャスター AZX1059-

アジャスター AZX1060-

六角穴付ボルト SMZ80H200FUC

六角穴付ボルト SMZ80H600FUC

ワッシャー WC80FZK

さらばねワッシャー WN80FZK

ツマミ付きネジ
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仕様
質量
* スタンド単体：43.0kg
PDP-503CMX設置時 .................................... 81.9kg

外形寸法
* H寸法はブラケットを上段にセットした時
PDP-503CMX設置時 .................................... 1218(W)×1707(H)×720(D)mm

（単位：mm）
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Disassembling the display stand

Remove the screws (four locations on the
left and right sides) and take off the bracket.1 Remove the rear cover.2

Screws

Screws

Bracket

Rear cover

Loosen the
finger screws.

How to install

In order to ensure safety during installation, always be sure to work together with more than two persons.

Assemble the unit1

Attach the leg base to the display stand using the hexagonal
bored bolts (M8 x 60) so that the rear label faces towards
the back casters as the figure.
Note: In order to ensure safe installation, always be sure

to alternately tighten each bolt two times or more
until they are firmly fixed in place.

Do not take out the screws.

Back casters

Display stand

Leg base

Hexagonal bored bolts
(M8 x 60)

Washer

Plate spring washer

Support caster

Label
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How to install

Attaching bracket bolts to display stand2

Attach the hexagonal bored bolts (M8 x 20) to the display
stand as the figure, being sure to leave a space of 5 to 6
millimeters when doing so. (Note that these bolts may be
attached at two different levels to allow a distance of 1350
mm or 1170 mm from the floor to the center of the display
panel.)
Note: The bracket bolts may not be screwed into the third

set of screw holes from the top, as these screw
holes are used in Step 4 below.

Attaching bracket to plasma display3

Using the hexagonal bored bolts (M8 x 20), attach the
bracket to the rear of the plasma display by screwing the
bolts into the screw holes as the figure.
Note 1: The plasma display should be placed on a blanket

or other soft surface so as to avoid scratching or
otherwise damaging the surface of the display.

Note 2: In order to ensure safe installation, always be sure
to alternately tighten each bolt two times or more
until they are firmly fixed in place.

Display
stand

Hexagonal bored
bolts (M8 x 20)

5 to 6 mm

Bracket

Plasma display

Hexagonal bored bolts
(M8 x 20)
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Attaching a panel to the stand once the bracket has been attached4

1. Fix the holes on the protruding portion of the bracket
onto the left and right bolts attached to the display stand.

2. Using two hexagonal bored bolts (M8 x 20), fix the
bracket to the left and right sides of the display stand by
inserting and screwing in the bolts into the screw holes
located at the bottom of the protruding part of the bracket
and the screw holes of the display stand.

3. Screw the bolts of the protruding portion of the bracket
firmly into place.

Note: In order to ensure safe installation, always be sure
to alternately tighten each bolt two times or more
until they are firmly fixed in place.

[Adjusting the angle of the plasma display screen]
When you want the screen to be easier to see, you can
angle it forwards by altering the bracket attachment loca-
tions. (5°)

1,3

2

1,3

5°0°

How to install

Precaution:
To safely attach the brackets to the support columns, be
sure to always have two people do this task as shown in
the drawing.
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Adjusting the support caster6

Bottom of support caster

Support caster nut

Attaching the stand shelf to the display stand5

Hold the stand shelf at a diagonal to the display stand and
insert the upper portion of the hooked end of the shelf
brackets into the slits located on the display stand before
then returning the shelf to a horizontal position to fix it into
place.

Display stand

Slits

Hook

How to install

Insert the hook securely into the slit.

When the mobile cart has been placed into position, be
sure to adjust the support caster to fix into place.
1 Turn the support caster in the direction indicated by

the arrow until the bottom of the caster touches the
floor.

2 Turn the nut at the top of the caster in the direction
indicated by the arrow to fix the caster into place.
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How to install

Hang the cords on the hooks on the
back of the support columns.7

Hook

Attach the rear cover.8
Attach the rear cover and fix it in place by tightening the
finger screws.
Be careful not to catch the cable in the rear cover.

Rear cover

Service Parts List

Mark No. Description Parts No.

Finger screw AZA2046-
Packing set AZH1144-
(Display stand section)
Packing set (Leg section) AZH1145-
Stand shelf AZN2469-
Rear cover AZN2470-

Instruction manual AZR1052-
Caster AZX1059-
Support caster AZX1060-
Hexagonal bored bolt SMZ80H200FUC
Hexagonal bored bolt SMZ80H600FUC

Washer WC80FZK
Plate spring washer WN80FZK

Finger screw
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Specifications

Weight

* Stand only: 43.0 kg
With the PDP-503CMX, 503MXE installed ........... 81.9 kg

External dimensions

* Height applies when the bracket is set at the top level.
With the PDP-503CMX, 503MXE installed ........... 1,218 (W) x 1,707 (H) x 720 (D)mm

(Unit: mm)
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